

71562-3

71562-3

NO. 71562-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID JOHNSON,

Appellant.

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
JAN 11 2011
SEATTLE, WA

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Jean Rietschel, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARY T. SWIFT
Attorneys for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> | 1 |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 2 |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 11 |
| 1. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS COUNTS 1-5. ... | 11 |
| 2. RESTITUTION ORDERED ON THE FIVE COUNTS FOR WHICH THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SHOULD BE VACATED. | 19 |
| 3. THE STATE IMPROPERLY INVITED THE JURY TO INFER GUILT FROM JOHNSON’S EXERCISE OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT. | 20 |
| a. <u>The Fifth Amendment prohibits the State from commenting on an individual’s prearrest silence.</u> | 21 |
| b. <u>The State purposefully elicited testimony from its police witness to emphasize Johnson’s prearrest silence.</u> | 23 |
| c. <u>The error was prejudicial.</u> | 32 |
| d. <u>Even if this court finds the officer’s testimony to be a “mere reference” to Johnson’s right to silence, prejudice nevertheless resulted, necessitating reversal.</u> | 35 |
| e. <u>Comment on Johnson’s silence was not used for valid impeachment purposes.</u> | 35 |
| 4. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO ASSERT JOHNSON’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PREARREST SILENCE. | 37 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 5. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CITE RELEVANT CASE LAW WHEN REQUESTING A SENTENCE BELOW THE STANDARD RANGE..... | 39 |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------------------------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> | |
| <u>State v. Adamy</u> 151 Wn. App. 583, 213 P.3d 627 (2009)..... | 39, 40 |
| <u>State v. Burke</u> 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008)..... | 20, 22, 23, 25, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36 |
| <u>State v. Calvert</u> 79 Wn. App. 569, 903 P.2d 1003 (1995)..... | 42, 44 |
| <u>State v. Crane</u> 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991)..... | 24 |
| <u>State v. Curtis</u> 110 Wn. App. 6, 37 P.3d 1274 (2002)..... | 21, 25, 26, 31, 32, 36 |
| <u>State v. Dauenhauer</u> 103 Wn. App. 373, 12 P.3d 661 (2000)..... | 19, 20 |
| <u>State v. Dennis</u> 101 Wn. App. 223, 6 P.3d 1173 (2000)..... | 19, 20 |
| <u>State v. Easter</u> 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996)..... | 21, 22, 24, 32, 35, 36 |
| <u>State v. Enstone</u> 137 Wn.2d 675, 974 P.2d 828 (1999)..... | 19 |
| <u>State v. Ermert</u> 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121 (1980)..... | 38 |
| <u>State v. Gauthier</u> 174 Wn. App. 257, 298 P.3d 126 (2013)..... | 21, 23, 30, 36, 37 |
| <u>State v. Hernandez-Hernandez</u> 104 Wn. App. 263, 15 P.3d 719 (2001)..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>State v. Hickman</u> 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <u>State v. Hiett</u> 154 Wn.2d 560, 115 P.3d 274 (2005)..... | 19 |
| <u>State v. Hortman</u> 76 Wn. App. 454, 886 P.2d 234 (1994)..... | 41, 44 |
| <u>State v. Keene</u> 86 Wn. App. 589, 938 P.2d 839 (1997)..... | 21, 25, 32, 33 |
| <u>State v. Kinneman</u> 120 Wn. App. 327, 84 P.3d 882 (2003)..... | 42 |
| <u>State v. Knapp</u> 148 Wn. App. 414, 199 P.3d 505 (2009)..... | 25, 32 |
| <u>State v. Kylo</u> 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)..... | 40 |
| <u>State v. Lewis</u> 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996)..... | 24, 36, 37 |
| <u>State v. Nichols</u> 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007)..... | 38 |
| <u>State v. Romero</u> 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002)..... | 25, 26, 27, 32 |
| <u>State v. Sanchez</u> 69 Wn. App. 255, 848 P.2d 208 (1993)..... | 40, 41, 43, 44, 45 |
| <u>State v. Shaver</u> 116 Wn. App. 375, 65 P.3d 688 (2003)..... | 38 |
| <u>State v. Thomas</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)..... | 5, 38, 39, 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <u>State v. Vasquez</u> 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Vining</u> 2 Wn. App. 802, 472 P.2d 564 (1970)..... | 10 |

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Bailey v. Alabama</u> 219 U.S. 219, 31 S. Ct. 145, 55 L. Ed. 191 (1911)..... | 12 |
| <u>Douglas v. Cupp</u> 578 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1978) | 26, 32 |
| <u>Griffin v. California</u> 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965)..... | 23 |
| <u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)..... | 12 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... | 38, 40 |
| <u>United States v. Hale</u> 422 U.S. 171, 95 S. Ct. 2133, 45 L. Ed. 2d 99 (1975)..... | 22, 32 |
| <u>United States v. Prescott</u> 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978) | 23 |

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>People v. De George</u> 73 N.Y.2d 614, 541 N.E.2d 11, 543 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1989)..... | 22 |
|---|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| | Page |
|--|--------------------------|
| <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| ER 403 | 2, 7, 21, 38 |
| Laws of 2009, ch. 431, § 7..... | 10 |
| RAP 2.5..... | 21 |
| RCW 9.94A.010 | 40, 41 |
| RCW 9.94A.535 | 40 |
| RCW 9.94A.589 | 40 |
| RCW 9.94A.753 | 19 |
| RCW 9A.56.010 | 13 |
| RCW 9A.56.020 | 12 |
| Sentencing Reform Act of 1981 | 2, 40, 41, 44 |
| U.S Const. amend V | 1, 2, 20, 21, 37, 38, 39 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 2, 38 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 25 |
| Const. art. I, § 9 | 1, 2, 20, 37 |
| Const. art. I, § 22..... | 38 |
